Public Document Pack

Helen Barrington
Director of Legal Services

DE RBYSH I RE County Hall

Matlock

County Council pemyshire

DE4 3AG

Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk
Direct Dial 01629 538394
Ask for Juliette Normington

PUBLIC

To: Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health

Friday, 24 February 2023
Dear Councillor

Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee -
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 6 March 2023 in Committee
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 3AG; the agenda for
which is set out below.

Yours faithfully

Helen Barrington
Director of Legal Services

AGENDA

PART | - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS

1. Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence (if any)
2. Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)



To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 16 January
2023.

Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8)

30 minutes maximum for this item. Questions may be submitted to
be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the
submission of questions.

Integrated Care Strategy - Partnership Engagement (Pages 9 - 62)
Colposcopy Services at Buxton (Pages 63 - 66)

Healthwatch Derbyshire Update (Pages 67 - 92)

Mental Health - Neuro Development (Pages 93 - 112)

Committee Work Programme - verbal update



Agenda Item 3

PUBLIC
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -
HEALTH held on Monday, 16 January 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall,
Matlock.

PRESENT

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair)
Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, G Musson, L Ramsey, P Smith and A Sutton.
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor E Fordham.
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle
(Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Tracy Burton (Deputy Chief Nurse, Derby and
Derbyshire ICB), Claire Johnson (Lead Midwife for Quality and Safety, Derby and
Derbyshire ICB), Clive Newman (Director of GP Development, Derby and Derbyshire
ICB) and Chris Weiner (Clinical Director, Derby and Derbyshire ICB).

1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement
& Scrutiny Committee — Health held on 21 November 2022.

3/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Question from Mr David Ingham:

“Following my Aunt’s hospital discharge into domiciliary care last year on
04-01-22 and her hospital readmission on 02-02-22, catching covid and
passing away 2 weeks later I'm drawn to government promises over the
weekend concerning patient discharge.

| note the ICB “Preparing for Winter” report presented to Scrutiny on 21-
11-22. Minutes indicate that members asked for further information and
to be kept informed.

Since that meeting, nurses and ambulance services have striked. More
are planned. Junior doctors could become involved. Winter admissions
appear higher than expected due to flu/covid. Chesterfield Royal has
featured on national news.

Page 1



Whilst unsure of the NHS/PVI sector situation, within the Councils Adult
Social Care and Health department despite 15.1 million being spent on
agency cover from 2020 to 31-08-22 and 18.4 million on staff overtime
(FOI 2245) its departmental sickness levels have continued to rise to
unprecedented levels.

Given the incredible pressure on the NHS, ASCH and PVI providers how
can the Committee work to ensure that against this highly complex back
drop, any hospital discharges reliant on in-house or PVI Domiciliary/Care
Home provision is undertaken appropriately and critically, individuals are
supported thereafter in accordance with post discharge
expectancies/review periods.

Reply from the Chairman of the Improvement and Scrutiny
Committee -
[...]
nto Care Homes
will have family available to support them.

How can the Scrutiny Committee ensure that individuals discharged into
Care Homes are effectively supported by professionals to return home
where appropriate — both medically and ethically?”

Response from the Committee Chairman, Clir. Jean Wharmby:

“The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee — Health is committed to
challenging the local Integrated Care System in providing health and
social care for Derbyshire residents. Integrated Care Boards were
formally established across the country in July 2022 and they are tasked
with developing integrated care strategies.

The joint provision of local NHS and Adult Care Services is the key
element of the local Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and the
Improvement & Scrutiny Committee — Health will continue to monitor
service provision against the Strategy’s objectives.

This includes the hospital discharge process and the ongoing provision
of care and support to patients leaving hospital settings.”

REVIEW OF MATERNITY SERVICES

Chris Weiner, Tracy Burton and Claire Johnson, Derby and Derbyshire
ICB introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of the
meeting. It provided an overview of maternity services in Derbyshire,
together with information on the governance, assurance and safety of
maternity services locally, and how the Local Maternity and Neonatal
System (LMNS) worked with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) in
Derbyshire to meet the needs of pregnant people, babies and families.

Page 3



5/23

Workforce pressure was impacting on safe staffing levels with sickness
and maternity leave levels. Recruitment of staff was challenging with
hospital Trusts trying different ways of increasing the workforce including
a rolling recruitment campaign which extends outside the UK.

Following the publication of the Ockenden report, Committee sought
further information on those areas given an amber rating. It was noted
that the level of still-births was rising 
[...]
 this was despite
appointments offered for the same day increasing by 11% since
November 2019 and the majority of appointments being face-to-face.

Demand was extremely high and was expected to increase. Practices
were reporting high levels of staff stress, burnout and abuse and were
experiencing challenges in the recruitment of GPs.

Members asked a number of questions and Mr Newman undertook to
provide additional information on:

e The increase in face-to-face appointments. This may not be
available practice by practice but it would be provided to the
Committee if possible; and

e The areas of the county where it was more difficult to recruit GPs
and other staff.

RESOLVED to:
1) Note the contents of the presentation; and
2) Invite Mr Newman to a future meeting for an update.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Jackie Wardle, Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that work was
being done with ICB colleagues to ascertain what items should come to
Committee and when. Potential items for March meeting were:

e ICB/Adult Care joint report/presentation on joint financial
responsibilities under ICB/ICP: particular issues that Members
were keen to know more about were encouraged to advise Ms
Wardle before 31 January when she and Councillor Wharmby
were meeting with Helen Jones, Executive Director — Adult Care;

e Delivery of the Winter Plan — performance

Healthwatch had proposed to report on the outcomes of their recent
work as discussed at the November meeting:

Page 5



e GP Access;
e Maternal Mental Health; and
e Day Centre Closures.

The Committee’s review of Section 75 Agreements was submitted to
Cabinet on 12 January and the recommendations were accepted. The
Cabinet Members for Health and Communities, Adult Care and
Children’s Services and Safeguarding all expressed their appreciation of
the review and thanked the Health Scrutiny Committee and the review
working group Members, along with the officers who had contributed to
the review. The Cabinet Members believe that t
[...]
ated Care Strategy

1. Purpose

1.1

1.2

The draft strategy is being shared with the Committee for information. It
was supported by the Integrated Care Partnership on 8™ February and
a final version of the strategy will be produced for consideration by the
ICP in April 2023.

The purpose of the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Strategy is to
set out how Local Authority, NHS, Healthwatch, and Voluntary Sector
organisations will work together to improve the health of Derby and
Derbyshire citizens, and further the transformative change needed to
tackle system health and care challenges.

2. Information and Analysis

2.1

2.2

The Draft Strategy has been compiled in line with the guidance
available on the Gov.UK website - Guidance on the preparation of
integrated care strategies. The approach to addressing the legal
requirements included within this guidance is summarised in the Draft
Strategy.

The Strategy is informed by and will complement joint strategic needs
assessments (JSNAs) and joint local health and wellbeing strategies.
The Health and Wellbeing Boards remain responsible for producing
these and will continue to have a vital role at Place.

Page 9


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

A range of senior colleagues from the NHS, local authorities,
Healthwatch and the VCSE sector have been part of working groups to
develop the brief, framework, and approach for the Draft Strategy. This
broad involvement has been very helpful in testing the proposed content
and whether it is framed in a way that aligns with other system
strategies and plans.

The Draft Strategy recognises that the current environment is
challenging, and that we cannot expect key constraints
[...]

considered, and actioned through the implementation plans for
the three key areas of focus.

6. Background Papers

6.1

None.

Page 12



7. Appendices

7.1 Draft Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Strategy.
8. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee:

1) Note the Draft strategy and the actions underway to produce a final
version; and

b) Provide any feedback on the approach.
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s)

9.1 To ensure the Scrutiny Committee is aware of and has the opportunity
to comment on the Integrated Care System Strategy development.

Report Author: Kate Brown Contact details:Kate.brown12@nhs.net
Director of Joint Commissioning

and Community Development

NHS Integrated Care Board

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

Draft
Derby and Derbyshire
Integrated Care Strategy

For consideration by the ICP Board

08 February 2023

0. The Derbyshire @/
m “ev *:s VCSE sector @DERBYSHIRE




Contents

Foreword

1.

2.

6.

7.

Introduction

Strategic Context

Population Health and Care Needs
Strategic Enablers

Key Areas of Focus

Engagement

Evaluation

Appendix 1

How our health strategies and the Joint Forward Plan link

together

Page116

Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

Page

10
15
24
30
33

35



Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

Foreword

Integrated care systems provide a positive opportunity for Derby and Derbyshire residents to
receive joined up care and support to meet their health and care needs.

Derby City Council and Derbyshire County Council have responsibility for a range of social
care and public health functions that support our residents to live well. Our two local
authorities are working alongside NHS colleagues, Healthwatch, district and borough
councils and the voluntary and community sector to deliver integrated care for our residents.

The Covid pandemic and cost of living pressures have negatively impacted the health of our
population in so many ways. Our budgets and services are experiencing challenges and
pressures on a regular basis. Our workforce is going the extra mile every day.

Integrated care is not a solution in itself; however it does allow us to develop new ways of
working, utilise new technology, maximise the skills of our precious workforce to create new
opportunities to collaborate and work together. It will not be easy but there is a shared local
commitment to do all we can within the resources available to do our best for Derby and
Derbyshire.

Our Integrated Care Strategy summarises the first steps on the journey and describes how
we will further grow and develop our shared approaches. There is huge ambition and
commitment across the City and County to get this right for our communities. Delivering
against the proposals in this strategy has the potential to help us provide a more
preventative approach to health, tackle inequality and improve outcomes for local residents.

As Joint Chairs and Vice Chair of the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Partnership we
hope that you find the information useful, engaging and that it provides a clear
understanding of the journey we are on and what we want to achieve by doing more together
for our local populations.

CliIr Carol Hart
Cabinet Member for Health and Communities — Derbyshire County Council
Chair of the Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Cllr Roy Webb
Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing — Derby City Council
Chair of the Derby Health and Wellbeing Board

John MacDonald
Chair of Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

Page 17



Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

1. Introduction

1.1 Purpose of this document

This document has been produced for consideration at the Integrated Care Partnership
(ICP) Board on 8 February 2023. It is a first draft of the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated
Care Strategy and builds on the Framework Document considered by ICP Board members
on 7 December 2022.

The purpose of the Joined Up Care Derbyshire (JUCD) Integrated Care Strategy is to set out
how Local Authority, NHS, Healthwatch, and Voluntary Sector organisations will work
together to improve the health of Derby and Derbyshire citizens, and further the
transformative change needed to tackle system health and care challenges.

The final draft of the Strategy will be produced for consideration by the ICP Board in April
2023. The approved version will then be published in line with national guidance, with a copy
provided to each partner local authority and the Integrated Care Board.

A summary of the Strategy will also be produced to accompany the final document. This will
be designed to communicate the key elements in a shorter and more simplified manner with
the use of infographics and easier to understand language. It will also convey the
relationship between this Strategy and other key planning documents and priorities, so that
staff and citizens can see how the Integrated Care Strategy and its strategic aims align with
health and wellbeing and other key strategies.

The Strategy will not be static, the national guidance requires that Integrated care
partnerships must consider revising the integrated care strategy whenever they receive a
joint strategic needs assessment. Therefore further versions of the Strategy will be produced
and published in line with this requirement. To this end the Strategy should be regarded as a
starting point for assessing and improving the integration of care.

1.2 Impact of this Strategy

In developing this Strategy a question consistently posed by the team leading its production
has been ‘what will not happen if we do not have this Strategy, what are the gaps it is
seeking to fill’?

The aim is to develop a document that describes both a high-level strategic intent and the
practical steps the Derby and Derbyshire System will take together to provide care that is
more integrated, and which provides better outcomes for citizens, in response to population
health and care needs.

In response to the question stated above, the Integrated Care Strategy will impac
[...]
 to engagement




Agenda Item 6

DERBYSHIRE
County Councill

FOR PUBLICATION
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HEALTH
6 March 2023
Report of the Integrated Care Board
Changes to the Buxton Colposcopy Service
1. Purpose

1.1 University Hospitals Derby and Burton (UHDB) can no longer provide the Buxton
Colposcopy service from April 2023 further to the retirement of the existing consultant
in post. Every effort has been made to find a replacement but unfortunately this has
been unsuccessful. UHDB will no longer deliver Colposcopy services from Buxton
Hospital.

1.2 A colposcopy is often done if a smear test (cervical screening) finds abnormal cells
in the cervix caused by human papillomavirus (HPV). These cells are not cancer, but
there's a risk they could eventually turn into cervical cancer if not treated.

2. Information and Analysis

2.1 The previous pathway: UHDB have provided a Colposcopy service in Buxton for
patients in the High Peak. This service moved from Derbyshire Community Health
Service (DCHS) to UHDB following the left shift review of services in 2015. This historic
arrangement offers the only local colposcopy service in Derby and Derbyshire.

2.2 The new service pathway is:

e Symptomatic Primary Care presentations who select Buxton on eRS as their
Provider of choice (approx. 200 routine referrals a year). These patients will be referred
to the local provider of their choice, by their GP, based on availability of clinics on the
clinical patient booking system electronic-Referral System (eRS).

e Referral from Cytology as a result of abnormal smear sample — approx. 94
referrals a year. This pathway is a Public Health Pathway with a nationally mandated
pathway which is managed through our colleagues at NHS England. When abnormal
results are identified, the patient is contacted to advise on this, and advise that an
appointment is being made at the locally agreed site for colposcopy. This will now be
changed from Buxton, to Ch
[...]
nd Derbyshire.

oined Up Care

Derbyshire

NORTH STAR VISION: Our ambition is to change how neurodiverse people and
people with a learning disability and their families receive any support they
might need. We aim to move away from reactive and intensive interventions to
preventative and flexible support provided in local communitias.

Mo more than 24 adults & no more than 3 children/young people in inpatient care
A realistic & effective hospital avoidance offer with parity across Derbyshire
Effective & locally-embedded preventative services in the community

More people with LD&/ASC registered with their GP & those correctly diagnosed
included on their GP LD&/ASC Register, with at least 75% coverage for AHCs

Less peopla with LD who have ‘constipation’ &/ ‘epilepsy” as their recorded cause of
death

Compliant with national standards for STOMP/STAMP & LeDeR

Less peopla with ASC who die by suicide or experience suicidality

Less people with LD who have inappropriate DNACPR

Mare ASC people & people with LD in permanent employment

Local communities & statutory services being LD&ASC inclusive

Reduction in ASC/ADHD assessment waiting times to become Standards compliant
with one joint all-age ND assessment pathway in place

LD&/ASC Quality Standards compliant

C(E)TR/LAEP Policy Standards compliant & a proactive & effective DSR process
loined-up operational & finance processes to allow ready access to the right service at
the right time without unnecessary barriers or delays

A marketplace of high quality care & accommodation options fit for purpose

To ensure ASC people & people with LD are recognised, validated, and empowered
to live the lives they want (taken from the 2022 Working Together workshops).

0)
R N R Nm— i ~mm——— e =TT



Joined Up Care Derbyshire’s revisited & refreshed shared vision for the Neurodevelopmental Delivery Programme -
improving services for people with learning disabilities & autistic people in Derby and Derbyshire. (2/3, see additional
appendix item)

.
Joined Up Care Derbyshire’s Neurodevelopmental Programme = Joined Up Care
This is the joint Health and Social Care programme leading on the transformation Derbyshire

of learning disabilities and autism services in Derby & Derbyshire

Services and areas of transformation:
* The acute treatment unit (Ashgreen)
*  Adult mental health units (Radbourne & Hartington)

People may access these

People with lived experience services at various times * Community Mental Health Team
and who access learning throughout their lives as +  Community Learning Disabilities Team
o) s . and when needed. * Intensive Support Team
Q disabilities and autism »  Specialist Autism Team
L% services in Derby & . séulism A_sgelfsmen_t T$ams
. - »  Community Forensic Team
= Derbvshlr;a ) a.l;[l;t]lig:[ejople, » The Dynamic Support Register (DSR) process
o people wi g » C(E)TR and LAEP processes
O  neurodiverse people, people The voices of people » VCSE services _
with learning disabilities, with lived experience are *  The provider market place for community-based
. tral & local services
carers, and family members cemirar T ourfoca * Acute hospitals and physical health services

approach to
transformation and the
shaping of services.

and friends. GP surgeries, Annual Health Checks, LeDeR

*  Front-door access to Health and Social Care
services

* Inclusivity, awareness raising, and training

*  Operational and clinical pathways

People across Derby and Derbyshire’s Health and Scocial Care system working alongside people with lived experience to bring about transformation:
Murses, Psychologists, Psychiatrists, Clinicians, Social Workers, Case Managers, Approved Mental Health Professionals, Commissioners, Strategic Leads, Operational
and Clinical Managers and Team Leaders, Occupational Therapists, Speech and Language Therapists, Physiotherapists, Health Facilitation Team, Non-Medical/Social
Prescribers, LeDeR Assessors/Reviewers, Specialist Roles/Teams across services, Support Worker
[...]
 (%)

Investments in JUCD broadly reflect those in ‘enablers’.

JUCD Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism System Delivery Board set the ambition to invest a third of transformation
funding into the VCSE, it is anticipated that this will be achieved & eclipsed in 2023/24.

Almost half of ‘NHS’ transformation monies will not finish in health, representing the desire to move towards more integrated

care.




Services working together to deliver Neurodevelopmental Services in Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

Derby and Derbyshire — who we are

Intensive
Support Team
— LD crisis
Social workers team
and social Medical team
care teams < v

JJuen o People with =4, s,
team Iea i ng N aU::aS::nCFISIS
disabilities,
autistic
Specaist  people, and | ket
sevices —__their families "

Voluntary &
community
sector hosted

TTT abed

I iaison roles
between 4 >
mental health diagnostic

services and Community
_ support
the community LD team & serF\)/Fi)ces
forensic team

Together we are all working
towards the same shared
and coproduced vision —
“To ensure neurodivergent
people & people with

a learning disability are
recognised, validated, and
empowered to live the lives
they want.”

- see appendices for full
vision.




Joined Up Care
Derbyshire

Learning disabilities and autism in Derbyshire — factsheet

(figures as of February 2023)

« 1,880 ‘working age adults’ with a learning disability in receipt of long-term support
from Derby City Council (16% of total estimated population). Adult Social Care
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF).

« 80% of autistic people experience mental health issues during their lifetime. National
Autistic Society.

- Aferage age of death for men with LD in Derby & Derbyshire is 60, 62 for women.
J8/CD Learning Disability Mortality Review.

H
« Agtism is the most common primary need for children and young people with an
EHCP (35.5%) in Derbyshire. Derbyshire SEND Needs Assessment.

« 22% of autistic adults are in any form of paid employment, 1% of adults with a
learning disability in receipt of long-term support. National Autistic Society & ASCOF.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Public Questions
	5 Integrated Care Strategy - Partnership Engagement
	Draft Integrated Care Strategy
	Strategy slides
	�Draft �Derby and Derbyshire �Integrated Care Strategy� �Presentation – Derbyshire County Council��Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health��6th March 2023
	Development of the Strategy
	Involvement
	Context
	Slide Number 5
	Strategic aims
	Core approach
	Enablers – ‘the how’
	Key Areas of Focus - ‘the what’
	Engagement as a key element of the Strategy
	Delivery of the Strategy
	In summary – The impact of the Strategy is…..


	6 Colposcopy Services at Buxton
	7 Healthwatch Derbyshire Update
	Healthwatch Derbyshire report
	About Us
	Updates on Key Issues and Themes
	Access to GP Appointments
	Closure of DCC Day Care Centres
	Maternal Mental Health



	Healthwatch Derbyshire GP Access Report

	8 Mental Health - Neuro Development
	ND Programme slides
	Joined Up Care Derbyshire Neurodevelopmental Programme update to Derbyshire County Council Improvement & Scrutiny Committee - Health��Monday 6th March��Carolyn Green – Interim Chief Executive, Derbyshire Healthcare Foundation Trust��Libby Runcie – Divisional General Manager Neurodevelopmental Services, Derbyshire Healthcare Foundation Trust��Tiffany Webster – System Delivery Manager for Neurodevelopmental Services, Derbyshire Healthcare Foundation Trust
	Slide Number 2
	Joined Up Care Derbyshire’s revisited & refreshed shared vision for the Neurodevelopmental Delivery Programme –improving services for people with learning disabilities & autistic people in Derby and Derbyshire. (1/3)
	Joined Up Care Derbyshire’s revisited & refreshed shared vision for the Neurodevelopmental Delivery Programme –improving services for people with learning disabilities & autistic people in Derby and Derbyshire. (2/3, see additional appendix item)
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 6 March 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors T Ainsworth (substitute for P Smith), D Murphy (substitute for M Foster), 
G Musson, L Ramsey, A Sutton and C Hart. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor M Foster, D Allen, E Fordham, 
P Moss and P Smith. 
 
Officers present: Richard Doane (NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care 
Board), Carolyn Green (Derbyshire Health NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Henderson 
(Chief Executive, Healthwatch Derbyshire), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), 
Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health), Monica McAlindon 
(NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board), Juliette Normington 
(Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) and 
Dr Tiff Webster (Derbyshire Health NHS Foundation Trust). 

 
7/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
8/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement 

and Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 16 January 2023. 
 

9/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

10/23 INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY - PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT 
 

 Helen Jones, Executive Director – Adult Social Care and Health 
introduced the report and draft Strategy, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  The purpose of the Derby and Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Strategy was to set out how Local Authority, NHS, 
Healthwatch, and Voluntary Sector organisations would work together to 
improve the health of Derby and Derbyshire citizens, and further the 
transformative change needed to tackle system health and care 



 

 

challenges.  The final version of the Strategy would be produced for 
consideration by the ICP in April 2023.  The report was accompanied by 
a presentation which set out the key steps in developing the Strategy. 
  
A statement from Rowena Brown (Head of Commissioning - Children’s 
Services) who was unable to attend the meeting, was read out: 
  

“Childrens Services has been actively involved in the preparation and 
planning of the strategy and welcomes the focus of the ‘Start Well’ 
agenda.  The Strategy has been reviewed by Childrens Services SLT, 
where senior leaders supported the proposal. The strategy is to be 
reviewed via the Childrens Delivery Board (JUCD) for further 
agreement. Childrens Services will be actively involved in the ‘so 
what’ of the strategy and how we deliver it.” 

  
Concern was expressed by some committee members about this being 
“another strategy”: there were currently some big issues being faced by 
the NHS – admissions, the ambulance service and finance.  When 
asked how the strategy’s aims would be delivered, Ms Jones’s response 
was there was difficulty in an operational context post-COVID but this 
was the first time the partners had worked so closely together and there 
were high expectations of success in delivery.  This was endorsed by 
Councillor Carol Hart who was the County Council’s representative on 
the ICP. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1) Committee note the draft strategy, the proposed approach and 
the actions underway to produce a final version; and 
  
2) Officers to present the final document at a future meeting. 

 
11/23 COLPOSCOPY SERVICES AT BUXTON 

 
 Monica McAlindon, Head of Cancer Commissioning and Cancer 

Programme Lead and Richard Doane, Planned Care Programme 
Director introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting informing the Committee that from April 2023, University 
Hospitals Derby and Burton (UHDB) could no longer provide the Buxton 
Colposcopy service following the retirement of the existing consultant. 
  
The Committee was informed that the best option in the interim was to  
provide the service at Chesterfield Royal Hospital.  A service review 
would also be held to determine what people wanted.   
  
The Chair was keen to determine if referring people to Stockport or 



 

 

Tameside hospitals had been considered.  These options had been 
considered but the hospitals did not have the capacity to take on the 
Buxton service.  There was a very small number of colposcopists for all 
settings and the team were conducting a piece of work to try and link 
with other neighbouring ICBs and NHS Trusts.  A review was proposed 
in 6 months and this would be shared with the Committee. 
  
Other questions posed by Committee members were regarding the 
current agreement, penalties and funding.  UHDB was the service 
provider and they had given notice to end the contract.  The proposal 
was the attempt at trying to find a solution to the loss of the Buxton 
facility.  There were no actual savings as the same level of treatment 
had to be provided, the service would just be at a different location. 
  
RESOLVED: 

  
1)   to note the report; 

  
2)   although Committee regretted the closure of the service at Buxton, 

it supported the engagement process; 
  

3)   the outcomes of the engagement process would be brought to the 
next available Committee meeting; and 
  

4)   the outcomes of the 6 month review be reported to the next 
available Committee meeting. 

 
12/23 HEALTHWATCH DERBYSHIRE UPDATE 

 
 Helen Henderson, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Derbyshire presented 

the report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, giving an 
update on three key themes previously brought to the Committee. 
  

       A major piece of work for Healthwatch Derbyshire was around 
access to GP appointments.  Contact with GPs in a reasonable 
timescale and manner was crucial and the overall experience of 
patients was positive. 

  
       Closure of county council day care centres revolved around the 

carers conduit and dialogue was continuing.  It was agreed that 
this information should be forwarded to the Improvement & 
Scrutiny – People committee. 

  
       The review of Maternal Mental Health Services was a Healthwatch 

England initiative with the results of the national survey scheduled 
to be published at the end of March 2023. 



 

 

  
Members accepted that the way GP practices operated had changed but 
wanted services to be flexible and the different options available to 
patients made better known. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1)  to accept and note the report; and 
  
2)  a report on the outcomes of the Maternal Mental Health Services 
survey to be brought to a future committee meeting. 
 

13/23 MENTAL HEALTH - NEURODEVELOPMENT 
 

 Dr Tiff Webster, System Delivery Manager for Neurodevelopment and 
Carolyn Green, Interim Chief Executive introduced the report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting and which gave an update on the 
JoinedUpCareDerbyshire (JUCD) Neurodevelopmental (ND) 
programme.   
  
The programme ensured neurodivergent people and people with a 
learning disability were recognised, validated and empowered to live the 
lives they wanted.  The presentation that accompanied the report gave a 
comprehensive breakdown to the methodology used to identify achieving 
shared goals and vision.  The voices of people with lived experience 
were central to the local approach to transformation and the shaping of 
services. 
  
Achievements and future priorities were listed with how NHS targets 
would be achieved, together with local aspirations.  The results of the 
programme were expected on 13 March 2023. 
  
Committee members asked a number of questions on finance, diagnosis 
and targets: 
  
-      The service was funded however there weren’t enough resources for 

progress. 
  

-      Children were presently unable to self-refer for a diagnosis but this 
was being considered to allow children to self-refer.  Currently, 
children were referred via parents or school.  Four new Family Autism 
hubs were being set up across the county and these would provide 
an information service for parents seeking diagnosis for their 
children.  Diagnosis tools were also being redesigned, although it 
would be approximately 2 years before they were introduced. 

  
-      The NHS targets referred to in the presentation would be shared with 



 

 

the committee via the Improvement and Scrutiny Officer. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

14/23 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer updated the 
Committee of work recently undertaken. 
  
The Section 75 Review outcomes were reported to the Integrated Care 
Partnership meeting on 8 February 2023, where the document was 
welcomed and accepted.  This completed the action of that particular 
recommendation of the review. 
  
The Committee’s proposed work programme for May and July 2023 was 
summarised: 
  
15 May 
  

        Outcomes of Winter Service Delivery; 
        Financial information in respect of the 5 Year Financial Recovery 

Plan; 
        Learning Disability Short Breaks; 
        EMAS – challenges and opportunities; 
        Chesterfield Oncology Service; and 
        Work Programme. 

  
24 July 
  

        Maternity Services update; 
        GP Access to Services update; and 
        Work Programme. 

  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm 


